Universiti Teknologi MARA

RAISING AWARENESS OF THE SPREAD OF
COVID-19 AMONG SCHOOL CHILDREN
COURSEWARE

Muhammad Haikal Bin Mazalan

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor
of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2022



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able to finish the project within the time duration given. Firstly, my
special thanks goes to my supervisor Puan Norizan Binti Mohamad and my lecturer
Puan Norulhidayah Binti Isa for taking time, support, and guidance in preparing the
report as well as throughout the period during the development of this project from

start to finish in this semester.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents for their unwavering support,
motivation, strength so that I can preserve to complete this project. Therefore, without

their support as well, I would not have been able to successfully complete this project.

Last but not least,  would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friend and classmates
because they are also among the sources of strength, and motivation so that I can
continue to survive to face difficult times in completing this project. Despite the
distance due to the current situation, but they still help each other to complete this final

year project successfully.

i



ABSTRACT

The development of the Raising Awareness of The Spread of Covid-19 Among School
Children Courseware is based on the Pamphlets of NORMA Baharu Di Sekolah and
Circular Letter of Garis Panduan Pengurusan Pembukaan Sekolah provided by
Ministry Of Education and Ministry Of Health. There are three objectives in
developing this courseware which are to implement the standard operating procedures
and guidelines on Covid-19 preventive measures among school children in interactive
way, to design and develop a web-based health educational courseware guided by
Schneiderman’s Golden Rules and to evaluate the usability of the courseware as
education or training materials. Based on the pamphlet and Circular letters provided,
two main topics are selected namely Apa Itu Covid-19?, and Panduan Keselamatan
Di Sekolah. Simbol-simbol Covid-19 and Latihan are added as additional materials.
There are three problem statements that trigger the proposal of courseware. The
problem is the lack of interactive materials to enhance of the standard operating
procedure in practice, school children rarely read informational pamphlets or
brochures distributed among them and lastly, lack of proper health guidance from
parents to children. The courseware applies the theory of Schneiderman’s Eight
Golden Rules in its development process. A functionality testing has been conducted
using the test cases and the result from the test cases about the overall function of the
courseware is 100% passes. The test case form includes the activity, expected results,
actual results, and pass or fail column. The developer who also acts as the tester would
fill in the test case form in the pass or fails. The delivery content is presented by using
multimedia elements which are animation, text, audio, video, and graphic. Hopefully,
this courseware can serve as learning material for the school children to enhance the
standard of Covid-19 proceedings in school area as a tools to prevent the spreading of

Covid-19 among education clusters.

v



CONTENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
L5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

Background of Study
Preliminary Investigation
Problem Statement
Research Objectives
Research Scope
Significance of the Study
Project Framework

Gantt Chart

Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22

23
24
2.5

Introduction

Multimedia

2.2.1 Multimedia Elements

2.2.2 Web-based Multimedia Courseware

2.2.3 Types of Standard Procedures In School Area
Shneiderman Eight Golden Rules

System Development Model: ADDIE MODEL
Similar Existing Courseware

v

PAG

E

i
ii
iii

v

Iv-vii

\4

O O o0 WL N

10
11
13
14

15
15
16
19
20
22
25
29

iii
).

xi



2.6
2.7

Implication of Literature Review

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

3.8

Introduction

Project Development Methodology
Analysis

Design

Development

Implementation

Evaluation

3.7.1 Questionnaires for Evaluation

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
42
43

4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

Introduction
Business Process Improvement

Raising Awareness of the Spread of Covid-19 Among

School Children Using Schneiderman’s Eight Golden Rules.

Courseware Testing
Discussion
Project Summary

Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
52
53
54
55
55

Introduction

Summary of Project

Project Contribution

Project Limitation

Recommended for Future Enhancement

Conclusion

vi

33
33

34
34
36
38
45
45
61
62
67

68
68
69

73
94
95
96

97
97
99
99
100
100



