Universiti Teknologi MARA

RAISING AWARENESS OF THE SPREAD OF COVID-19 AMONG SCHOOL CHILDREN COURSEWARE

Muhammad Haikal Bin Mazalan

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2022

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish the project within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks goes to my supervisor Puan Norizan Binti Mohamad and my lecturer Puan Norulhidayah Binti Isa for taking time, support, and guidance in preparing the report as well as throughout the period during the development of this project from start to finish in this semester.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents for their unwavering support, motivation, strength so that I can preserve to complete this project. Therefore, without their support as well, I would not have been able to successfully complete this project.

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friend and classmates because they are also among the sources of strength, and motivation so that I can continue to survive to face difficult times in completing this project. Despite the distance due to the current situation, but they still help each other to complete this final year project successfully.

ABSTRACT

The development of the Raising Awareness of The Spread of Covid-19 Among School Children Courseware is based on the Pamphlets of NORMA Baharu Di Sekolah and Circular Letter of Garis Panduan Pengurusan Pembukaan Sekolah provided by Ministry Of Education and Ministry Of Health. There are three objectives in developing this courseware which are to implement the standard operating procedures and guidelines on Covid-19 preventive measures among school children in interactive way, to design and develop a web-based health educational courseware guided by Schneiderman's Golden Rules and to evaluate the usability of the courseware as education or training materials. Based on the pamphlet and Circular letters provided, two main topics are selected namely Apa Itu Covid-19?, and Panduan Keselamatan Di Sekolah. Simbol-simbol Covid-19 and Latihan are added as additional materials. There are three problem statements that trigger the proposal of courseware. The problem is the lack of interactive materials to enhance of the standard operating procedure in practice, school children rarely read informational pamphlets or brochures distributed among them and lastly, lack of proper health guidance from parents to children. The courseware applies the theory of Schneiderman's Eight Golden Rules in its development process. A functionality testing has been conducted using the test cases and the result from the test cases about the overall function of the courseware is 100% passes. The test case form includes the activity, expected results, actual results, and pass or fail column. The developer who also acts as the tester would fill in the test case form in the pass or fails. The delivery content is presented by using multimedia elements which are animation, text, audio, video, and graphic. Hopefully, this courseware can serve as learning material for the school children to enhance the standard of Covid-19 proceedings in school area as a tools to prevent the spreading of Covid-19 among education clusters.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTEN	Т	PAGE
SUPERVIS	OR APPROVAL	i
STUDENT DECLARATION		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iii
ABSTRACT	Γ	iv
TABLE OF	CONTENT	iv-vii
LIST OF FIGURES		viii
LIST OF TA	ABLES	ix
LIST OF A	BBREVIATION	xi
CHAPTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	2
1.2	Preliminary Investigation	5
1.3	Problem Statement	8
1.4	Research Objectives	9
1.5	Research Scope	9
1.6	Significance of the Study	10
1.7	Project Framework	11
1.8	Gantt Chart	13
1.9	Conclusion	14
CHAPTER	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	15
2.2	Multimedia	15
	2.2.1 Multimedia Elements	16
	2.2.2 Web-based Multimedia Courseware	19
	2.2.3 Types of Standard Procedures In School Area	20
2.3	Shneiderman Eight Golden Rules	22
2.4	System Development Model: ADDIE MODEL	25
2.5	Similar Existing Courseware	29

	2.6	Implication of Literature Review	33
	2.7	Conclusion	33
CHA	PTER	THREE: METHODOLOGY	
	3.1	Introduction	34
	3.2	Project Development Methodology	34
	3.3	Analysis	36
	3.4	Design	38
	3.5	Development	45
	3.6	Implementation	45
	3.7	Evaluation	61
		3.7.1 Questionnaires for Evaluation	62
	3.8	Conclusion	67
СНА	PTER	FOUR: ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSIONS	
	4.1	Introduction	68
	4.2	Business Process Improvement	68
	4.3	Raising Awareness of the Spread of Covid-19 Among	69
		School Children Using Schneiderman's Eight Golden Rules.	
	4.4	Courseware Testing	73
	4.5	Discussion	94
	4.6	Project Summary	95
	4.7	Conclusion	96
СНА	PTER	FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
	5.1	Introduction	97
	5.2	Summary of Project	97
	5.3	Project Contribution	99
	5.4	Project Limitation	99
	5.5	Recommended for Future Enhancement	100
	5.5	Conclusion	100